Electric Sample Average Asset Beta Relevered at Portland General Electric's Proposed Capital Structure

Asset Beta Assumed
Debt Beta

Portland General
Electric's Representative

Regulatory % Debt

Portland General
Electric's Representative

Income Tax Rate

Portland General
Electric's Representative

Regulatory % Equity

Estimated
Equity Beta

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6]
Electric Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 0.54 0.10 50.0% 27.0% 50.0% 0.98
Asset Beta With Taxes 0.60 0.10 50.0% 27.0% 50.0% 0.97

Sources and Notes:
[1]: Schedule No. BV-13, [7] - [8].
[2]: Villadsen Testimony.
[3]: Provided by Portland General Electric.
[4]: Portland General Electric's Representative Tax Rate.
[5]: Provided by Portland General Electric.
[6]: [1] + [3]/[5]*([1] - [2]) without taxes, [1] + [3]*(1 - [4])/[5]*([1] - [2]) with taxes.

UE 394 / PGE / 903
Jaramillo - Ferchland - Villadsen / 46

Schedule No. BV-15

Risk-Positioning Cost of Equity using Hamada-Adjusted Betas

Panel A: Scenario 1 - Long-Term Risk Free Rate of 2.80%, Long-Term Market Risk Premium of 7.25%

Company
Long-Term

Risk-Free Rate
Hamada Adjusted

Equity Betas
Long-Term
Market Risk

CAPM Cost of
Equity

ECAPM (1.5%)
Cost of Equity

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5]

Electric Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 2.80% 0.98 7.25% 9.9% 9.9%
Asset Beta With Taxes 2.80% 0.97 7.25% 9.8% 9.9%

Sources and Notes:
[1]: Villadsen Direct Testimony.
[2]: Schedule No. BV-14, [6].
[3]: Villadsen Direct Testimony.
[4]: [1] + ([2] x [3]).
[5]: ([1] + 1.5%) + [2] x ([3] - 1.5%).

UE 394 / PGE / 903
Jaramillo - Ferchland - Villadsen / 47

Schedule No. BV-15

Risk-Positioning Cost of Equity using Hamada-Adjusted Betas

Panel B: Scenario 2 - Long-Term Risk Free Rate of 2.80%, Long-Term Market Risk Premium of 8.00%

Company
Long-Term

Risk-Free Rate
Hamada Adjusted

Equity Betas
Long-Term
Market Risk

CAPM Cost of
Equity

ECAPM (1.5%)
Cost of Equity

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5]

Electric Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 2.80% 0.98 8.00% 10.7% 10.7%
Asset Beta With Taxes 2.80% 0.97 8.00% 10.5% 10.6%

Sources and Notes:
[1]: Villadsen Direct Testimony.
[2]: Schedule No. BV-14, [6].
[3]: Villadsen Direct Testimony.
[4]: [1] + ([2] x [3]).
[5]: ([1] + 1.5%) + [2] x ([3] - 1.5%).

UE 394 / PGE / 903
Jaramillo - Ferchland - Villadsen / 48

Schedule No. BV-16
Risk Premiums Determined by Relationship Between

Authorized ROEs[1] and Long-term Treasury Bond Rates
During the Period 1990 - 2021

Includes Utility Yield Spread Adjustment
Electric Utilities

Risk Premium = A0 + (A1 x Treasury Bond Rate)

R Squared 0.859
Estimate of Intercept (A0) 8.53%
Estimate of Slope (A1) -0.552

Predicted Risk
Premium

Exp. Treasury
Bond Rate

Est. Cost of Equity for All
Electric Utilities

7.03% 2.73% 9.8%

Sources and Notes:
[1]: Authorized ROE Data from S&P Market Intelligence as of 02/28/2021.

See Regression Results for derivation of regression coefficients A0 and A1

+ =

[2]: March 2021 Blue Chip consensus forecast for 2022-24 10 year T-bill yield +
maturity premium between 10 year and 20 year U.S. Government bonds + utility yield
spread adjustment.

UE 394 / PGE / 903
Jaramillo - Ferchland - Villadsen / 49

Regression Results

Electric Utilities

Slope Intercept

Coefficient -0.552 0.085
Standard Error 0.020 0.001
R Squared 0.859 -

Note: Estimated by regressing Risk Premium on 20 year

[…]

Portland General
Electric's Representative

Regulatory % Equity

Estimated
Equity Beta

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6]
Combined Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 0.57 0.10 50.0% 27.0% 50.0% 1.04
Asset Beta With Taxes 0.62 0.10 50.0% 27.0% 50.0% 1.00

Water Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 0.57 0.10 50.0% 27.0% 50.0% 1.05
Asset Beta With Taxes 0.61 0.10 50.0% 27.0% 50.0% 0.99
Gas Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 0.57 0.10 50.0% 27.0% 50.0% 1.04
Asset Beta With Taxes 0.63 0.10 50.0% 27.0% 50.0% 1.01

Sources and Notes:
[1]: Schedule No. BV-13, [7] - [8].
[2]: Villadsen Testimony.
[3]: Provided by Portland General Electric.
[4]: Portland General Electric's Representative Tax Rate.
[5]: Provided by Portland General Electric.
[6]: [1] + [3]/[5]*([1] - [2]) without taxes, [1] + [3]*(1 - [4])/[5]*([1] - [2]) with taxes.

UE 394 / PGE / 904
Jaramillo - Ferchland - Villadsen / 35

Schedule No. BV-15

Risk-Positioning Cost of Equity using Hamada-Adjusted Betas

Panel A: Scenario 1 - Long-Term Risk Free Rate of 2.80%, Long-Term Market Risk Premium of 7.25%

Company
Long-Term

Risk-Free Rate
Hamada Adjusted

Equity Betas
Long-Term
Market Risk

CAPM Cost of
Equity

ECAPM (1.5%)
Cost of Equity

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5]

Combined Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 2.80% 1.04 7.25% 10.4% 10.3%
Asset Beta With Taxes 2.80% 1.00 7.25% 10.0% 10.0%

Water Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 2.80% 1.05 7.25% 10.4% 10.3%
Asset Beta With Taxes 2.80% 0.99 7.25% 10.0% 10.0%

Gas Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 2.80% 1.04 7.25% 10.4% 10.3%
Asset Beta With Taxes 2.80% 1.01 7.25% 10.1% 10.1%

Sources and Notes:
[1]: Villadsen Direct Testimony.
[2]: Schedule No. BV-14, [6].
[3]: Villadsen Direct Testimony.
[4]: [1] + ([2] x [3]).
[5]: ([1] + 1.5%) + [2] x ([3] - 1.5%).

UE 394 / PGE / 904
Jaramillo - Ferchland - Villadsen / 36

Schedule No. BV-15

Risk-Positioning Cost of Equity using Hamada-Adjusted Betas

Panel B: Scenario 2 - Long-Term Risk Free Rate of 2.80%, Long-Term Market Risk Premium of 8.00%

Company
Long-Term

Risk-Free Rate
Hamada Adjusted

Equity Betas
Long-Term
Market Risk

CAPM Cost of
Equity

ECAPM (1.5%)
Cost of Equity

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5]

Combined Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 2.80% 1.04 8.00% 11.2% 11.1%
Asset Beta With Taxes 2.80% 1.00 8.00% 10.8% 10.8%

Water Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 2.80% 1.05 8.00% 11.2% 11.1%
Asset Beta With Taxes 2.80% 0.99 8.00% 10.7% 10.7%

Gas Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 2.80% 1.04 8.00% 11.1% 11.1%
Asset Beta With Taxes 2.80% 1.01 8.00% 10.9% 10.9%

Sources and Notes:
[1]: Villadsen Direct Testimony.
[2]: Schedule No. BV-14, [6].
[3]: Villadsen Direct Testimony.
[4]: [1] + ([2] x [3]).
[5]: ([1] + 1.5%) + [2] x ([3] - 1.5%).

UE 394 / PGE / 904
Jaramillo - Ferchland - Villadsen / 37

Schedule No. BV-2

Sample

Classification of Companies by Assets

Company Company Category

Amer. States Water R
Amer. Water Works R
Artesian Res Corp R
Atmos Energy R
California Water R
Chesapeake Utilities R
Essential Utilities R
Global Water Resources Inc R
Middlesex Water R
New Jersey Resources MR
NiSource Inc. R
Northwest Natural R
ONE Gas Inc. R
SJW Group R
South Jersey Inds. R
Southwest Gas R
Spire Inc. R
York Water Co. (The) R

Sources and Notes:
Calculations based on EEI definitions and Company 10K filings:

R = Regulated (greater than 80 percent of total assets are regulated).

[…]

Portland General
Electric's Representative

Regulatory % Equity

Estimated
Equity Beta

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6]
Combined Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 0.57 0.10 50.0% 27.0% 50.0% 1.04
Asset Beta With Taxes 0.62 0.10 50.0% 27.0% 50.0% 1.00

Water Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 0.57 0.10 50.0% 27.0% 50.0% 1.05
Asset Beta With Taxes 0.61 0.10 50.0% 27.0% 50.0% 0.99
Gas Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 0.57 0.10 50.0% 27.0% 50.0% 1.04
Asset Beta With Taxes 0.63 0.10 50.0% 27.0% 50.0% 1.01

Sources and Notes:
[1]: Schedule No. BV-13, [7] - [8].
[2]: Villadsen Testimony.
[3]: Provided by Portland General Electric.
[4]: Portland General Electric's Representative Tax Rate.
[5]: Provided by Portland General Electric.
[6]: [1] + [3]/[5]*([1] - [2]) without taxes, [1] + [3]*(1 - [4])/[5]*([1] - [2]) with taxes.

UE 394 / PGE / 904
Jaramillo - Ferchland - Villadsen / 71

Schedule No. BV-15

Risk-Positioning Cost of Equity using Hamada-Adjusted Betas

Panel A: Scenario 1 - Long-Term Risk Free Rate of 2.80%, Long-Term Market Risk Premium of 7.25%

Company
Long-Term

Risk-Free Rate
Hamada Adjusted

Equity Betas
Long-Term
Market Risk

CAPM Cost of
Equity

ECAPM (1.5%)
Cost of Equity

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5]

Combined Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 2.80% 1.04 7.25% 10.4% 10.3%
Asset Beta With Taxes 2.80% 1.00 7.25% 10.0% 10.0%

Water Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 2.80% 1.05 7.25% 10.4% 10.3%
Asset Beta With Taxes 2.80% 0.99 7.25% 10.0% 10.0%

Gas Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 2.80% 1.04 7.25% 10.4% 10.3%
Asset Beta With Taxes 2.80% 1.01 7.25% 10.1% 10.1%

Sources and Notes:
[1]: Villadsen Direct Testimony.
[2]: Schedule No. BV-14, [6].
[3]: Villadsen Direct Testimony.
[4]: [1] + ([2] x [3]).
[5]: ([1] + 1.5%) + [2] x ([3] - 1.5%).

UE 394 / PGE / 904
Jaramillo - Ferchland - Villadsen / 72

Schedule No. BV-15

Risk-Positioning Cost of Equity using Hamada-Adjusted Betas

Panel B: Scenario 2 - Long-Term Risk Free Rate of 2.80%, Long-Term Market Risk Premium of 8.00%

Company
Long-Term

Risk-Free Rate
Hamada Adjusted

Equity Betas
Long-Term
Market Risk

CAPM Cost of
Equity

ECAPM (1.5%)
Cost of Equity

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5]

Combined Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 2.80% 1.04 8.00% 11.2% 11.1%
Asset Beta With Taxes 2.80% 1.00 8.00% 10.8% 10.8%

Water Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 2.80% 1.05 8.00% 11.2% 11.1%
Asset Beta With Taxes 2.80% 0.99 8.00% 10.7% 10.7%

Gas Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 2.80% 1.04 8.00% 11.1% 11.1%
Asset Beta With Taxes 2.80% 1.01 8.00% 10.9% 10.9%

Sources and Notes:
[1]: Villadsen Direct Testimony.
[2]: Schedule No. BV-14, [6].
[3]: Villadsen Direct Testimony.
[4]: [1] + ([2] x [3]).
[5]: ([1] + 1.5%) + [2] x ([3] - 1.5%).

UE 394 / PGE / 904
Jaramillo - Ferchland - Villadsen / 73

EXHIBIT 905: Technical Appendix to Cost of Equity Estimation

This technical appendix contains methodological details related to my implementations of the DCF

and CAPM / ECAPM models. It also contains a discussion of both the basic finance principles and

the specific standard formulations of the financial leverage adjustments employed to determine the

cost of equity for a company with the level of financial risk inherent in Portland General’s

requested regulatory capital structure.

Table of Contents

EXHIBIT 905: Technical Appendix to Cost of Equity Estimation ..... i